

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2006-0049

2006 TERM

JUNE SESSION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

JEFFREY PEPIN

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT JEFFREY PEPIN

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>7</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>8</i>
I. 911 Tape Provided Only Cumulative Evidence but its Overwhelming Emotion was Highly Prejudicial	<i>8</i>
A. An Excited Utterance Begins with “Oh my God” and Ends With “!”	<i>9</i>
B. Excited Utterance is Reliable When Time Between Event and Utterance is Short	<i>10</i>
C. Other Indications of Reliability Necessary When Time Between Event and Utterance is Not Short	<i>10</i>
D. 911 Calls and Excited Utterances	<i>12</i>
E. Mary Pepin Had an Opportunity to Fabricate and Spent Her Time Planning	<i>12</i>
1. Planning	<i>13</i>
2. Implementation	<i>14</i>
F. Mary’s Excited Demeanor During the 911 Call Was Not Caused by a Startling Event	<i>15</i>
G. Mary’s Excitement Was Caused by Concern for the Child, or By the Escape	<i>16</i>
H. Mary’s Had Motives to Fabricate	<i>17</i>
J. 911 Tape Contains Cumulative Evidence Useful Only to Show Emotion	<i>18</i>
II. Prior Threat and Prior Conviction	<i>19</i>
A. Evidence of Prior Threats Was Used to Show Propensity, in Violation of Rule 404(b)	<i>20</i>
B. Evidence of Jeffrey’s Prior Conviction Was Admitted into Evidence in Violation of Rule 609(a)	<i>21</i>

III.	Marriage Counselor Should Not Have Testified	25
A.	Violation of Counselor-Patient Privilege	25
B.	Doctor’s Testimony About Jeffrey’s Alleged Threat Cannot be Bootstrapped From Her Duty to Warn	29
C.	Doctor’s Testimony About Jeffrey’s Alleged Threat is Not Excepted From the Privilege Based on Furtherance of a Crime Because It Did Not Involve Future Wrong Doing	30
D.	Doctor’s Testimony About Jeffrey’s Alleged Threat was Not Harmless Error	30
IV.	Jeffrey Pepin is Not Guilty of the Elements of Criminal Restraint	32
A.	“Confinement” Means Put in a Boundary	32
B.	Mary’s Directional Confusion Prevented Jeffrey From Forming the Knowing Mental State Necessary for Criminal Restraint	34
1.	No Knowing Confinement After First Assault	34
2.	No Knowing Confinement After Second Assault	36
C.	No Evidence that Restraint Exposed Mary to Risk of Serious Bodily Injury	36
V.	Jeffrey Pepin is Not Guilty of the Elements of First Degree Assault	37
A.	Broken Tooth Does Not Constitute Serious Bodily Injury	37
B.	Non-Displaced Nasal Fracture Does Not Constitute Serious Bodily Injury	37
VI.	Court Should Have Suppressed Statements Concerning Where Jeffrey Was Found	39
	CONCLUSION	40
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	40
	APPENDIX	<i>following 41</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chatwin v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 455 (1946)	33, 34
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	9
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	27
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Com'n</i> , 617 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Ziemann v. Burlington County Bridge Com'n</i> , 155 F.R.D. 497 (D.N.J.,1994)	26

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Bennett v. Bennett</i> , 92 N.H. 379 (1943)	10, 11
<i>In re Brenda H.</i> , 119 N.H. 382 (1979)	26
<i>Dumas v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 111 N.H. 43 (1971)	26
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Medical Records of Payne</i> , 150 N.H. 436 (2004)	27
<i>Liberato v. Liberato</i> , 93 N.H. 219 (1944)	18
<i>MacDonald v. B.M.D. Golf Associate, Inc.</i> , 148 N.H. 582 (2002)	10
<i>McGranahan v. Dahar</i> , 119 N.H. 758 (1979)	27
<i>Semprini v. Railroad</i> , 87 N.H. 279 (1935)	9

<i>Simpson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 N.H. 571 (1999)	10
<i>Stanley v. Bowen Brothers</i> , 96 N.H. 467 (1951)	9, 10
<i>State v. Ayotte</i> , 146 N.H. 544 (2001)	21
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 139 N.H. 493 (1995)	20
<i>State v. Bean</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided April 25, 2006)	10, 16
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 132 N.H. 465 (1989)	32
<i>State v. Canelo</i> , 139 N.H. 376 (1995)	39
<i>State v. Cassell</i> , 129 N.H. 22 (1986)	39
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 139 N.H. 246 (1994)	10, 14
<i>State v. Coppola</i> , 130 N.H. 148 (1987)	9, 11
<i>State v. Demeritt</i> , 148 N.H. 435 (2002)	10, 23
<i>State v. Dustin</i> , 122 N.H. 544 (1982)	32, 36
<i>State v. Farrow</i> , 116 N.H. 731 (1976)	27
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 148 N.H. 710 (2002)	10, 14
<i>State v. Huard</i> , 138 N.H. 256 (1994)	31

<i>State v. Hudson,</i> 121 N.H. 6 (1981)	10, 11
<i>State v. Jordan,</i> 148 N.H. 115 (2002)	12
<i>State v. Kenna,</i> 117 N.H. 305 (1977)	10, 11
<i>State v. Kupchun,</i> 117 N.H. 412 (1977)	26
<i>State v. Lesnick,</i> 141 N.H. 121 (1996)	9, 10
<i>State v. Martineau,</i> 114 N.H. 552 (1974)	10, 16
<i>State v. Matey,</i> __ N.H. __, 891 A.2d 592 (decided Feb. 15, 2006)	39
<i>State v. Newell,</i> 141 N.H. 199 (1996)	23
<i>State v. Norgren,</i> 136 N.H. 399 (1992)	24
<i>State v. Plummer,</i> 117 N.H. 320 (1977)	10, 11
<i>State v. Pugliese,</i> 129 N.H. 442 (1987)	23
<i>State v. Sawtell,</i> 152 N.H. 177 (2005)	21
<i>State v. Scognamiglio,</i> 150 N.H. 534 (2004)	37, 38
<i>State v. Stone and Merchant,</i> 65 N.H. 124 (1889)	30
<i>State v. Yates,</i> 152 N.H. 245 (2005)	12, 16, 18

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Berry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1996)	32
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 459 So. 2d 293 (Miss. 1984)	33
<i>Brown v. Green</i> , 165 S.E.2d 534 (N.C.App. 1969)	26
<i>Cabrera v. Cabrera</i> , 580 A.2d 1227 (Conn. App. 1990), <i>appeal denied</i> 582 A.2d 205	27
<i>Cliett v. State</i> , 612 S.E.2d 867 (Ga. App. 2005)	37
<i>Cline v. William H. Friedman & Associates</i> , 882 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. App. 1994)	26
<i>Com. v. Alexander</i> , 383 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1978)	38
<i>Eichenberger v. Eichenberger</i> , 613 N.E.2d 678 (Ohio App. 1992)	29
<i>Ellis v. Ellis</i> , 472 S.W.2d 741 (Tenn.App. 1971)	28
<i>Genovese v. Usner</i> , 602 So. 2d 1084 (La. App. 1992)	29
<i>Guity v. Kandilakis</i> , 821 S.W.2d 595 (Tenn. App. 1991)	28
<i>Hahman v. Hahman</i> , 628 P.2d 984 (Ariz. 1982)	26
<i>James v. State</i> , 755 N.E.2d 226 (Ind. App. 2001)	37
<i>Johnson v. Trujillo</i> , 977 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1999)	26
<i>In re Marriage of Daneshfar</i> , 953 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. App. 1997)	26

<i>People v. Riley</i> , 579 N.E.2d 1008 (Ill.App. 1991)	32
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 878 P.2d 483 (Wash. App. 1994)	26
<i>Ritt v Ritt</i> , 238 A.2d 196 (N.J. Super. 1967)	26
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 311 S.E.2d 161 (Ga. 1984)	28
<i>State v Bogenreif</i> , 465 N.W.2d 777 (S.D. 1991)	37
<i>State v Bridgeforth</i> , 357 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. App. 1984)	37
<i>State v Burgess-Beynon</i> , 99 P.3d 383, 385 (Utah App. 2004)	33
<i>State v. Carmichael</i> , 405 A.2d 732 (Me. 1979)	38
<i>State v. Fulcher</i> , 243 S.E.2d 338 (N.C. 1978)	33
<i>State v. Hardin</i> , 359 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 1984)	33
<i>State v. Mead</i> , 318 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 1982)	33, 34
<i>State v Roma</i> , 363 A.2d 923 (N.J. Super. 1976)	26
<i>Touma v. Touma</i> , 357 A.2d 25 (N.J. Super. 1976)	29
<i>Wichansky v. Wichansky</i> , 313 A.2d 222 (N.J. Super. 1973)	28
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 462 (Fla.App. 1997)	15

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES

U.S. CONST. amd. 4	39
N.H. Const. pt I, art. 19	39
RSA 135-C:27-54	25, 26
RSA 330-A	26
RSA 330-A:32	25
RSA 330-A:35	29
RSA 458:7, IV	18
RSA 458:16-a, II(l)	18
RSA 464-A	25, 26
RSA 625:11, VI	37
RSA 633:2, I	32, 36
RSA 633:2, II	32
N.H. Sup.Ct. R. 16-A	39
N.H. R. Evid. 803(2)	9, 20
N.H. R. Evid. 404(b)	1, 20
N.H. R. Evid. 410	24
N.H. R. Evid. 502(d)(1)	30
N.H. R. Evid. 503	26
N.H. R. Evid. 609	23
N.H. R. Evid. 609(a)	1, 21, 22, 23

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Annotation, When Is Hearsay Statement Made to 911 Operator Admissible as "Excited Utterance" Under Uniform Rules of Evidence 803(2) or Similar State Rule
7 A.L.R.6th 233 12

Annotation, Federal Rules of Evidence Permitting Impeachment of Witness by Evidence of Prior Conviction of Crime,
39 A.L.R. Fed. 570 23

Annotation, Time Element As Affecting Admissibility Of Statement Or Complaint Made By Victim Of Sex Crime As Res Gestae, Spontaneous Exclamation, Or Excited Utterance,
89 A.L.R. 3d 102 11
